



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.A. Nos.1030, 1044 & 1055 of 2025

In WA No.1030 of 2025

Paresh Kanta Biswal

....

Appellant

Represented by Adv.–

Mr. B.S. Tripathy, Senior Advocate

Mr. Atul Tripathy, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Respondents

Represented by Adv.–

Mr. Bimbisar Dash, Additional Government Advocate

Mr. Budhadev Routray, Senior Advocate

Ms. Pami Rath, Senior Advocate

Mr. Pratyasish Mohanty, Advocate

Mr. Susanta Kumar Dash, Senior Advocate

Mr. Swapnil Roy, Advocate

In WA No.1044 of 2025

P. Sriram Prasad and another

....

Appellants

Represented by Adv.–

Mr. S.K. Das, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Respondents

Represented by Adv.–

Mr. Bimbisar Dash, Additional Government Advocate

In WA No.1055 of 2025

Tapas Jena and another

....

Appellants

Represented by Adv.–

Mr. B.S. Tripathy, Senior Advocate

Mr. Atul Tripathy, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Respondents

Represented by Adv.–

Mr. Bimbisar Dash, Additional Government Advocate



CORAM:
HON' BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
AND
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

Order No.

ORDER
23.07.2025

- 02.
1. Ms. Pami Rath, learned Senior Advocate appears on behalf of the caveator and submits that copy of these writ appeals has not been served upon her client nor upon the Advocate-on-record, who lodged the caveat.
 2. Though we find a dissent in this regard from the appearing counsel, but in order to eradicate any further complication, we hereby direct the counsel for the respective appellants to serve copy of the writ appeal upon Mr. Pratyasish Mohanty, learned counsel in course of this week.
 3. In course of hearing, it transpires that against the selfsame judgment and order, several appeals have been filed, which are pending before this Court. The details of those appeals have been handed over to the Court.
 4. Let these appeals be also listed along with WA Nos.1109, 1115, 1169, 1173, 1186 and 1187 of 2025 on 6th August, 2025.

(Harish Tandon)
Chief Justice

(M.R. Pathak)
Judge